Board of Supervisors
51 S. Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545
Phone: 608/757-5510
FAX: 608/757-5511

www.co.rock.wi.us

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2012 - 6:00 P. M.

COUNTY BOARD ROOM/COURTROOM H
FOURTH FLOOR/COURTHOUSE EAST

Apgenda

-CALL TO ORDER
'INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES — OCTOBER 11, 2012
‘PUBLIC HEARING
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
'NOMINATIONS, APPOINTMENTS AND CONFIRMATION

PN U R WN =

A Appointment to Rock County Housing Authority

9. INTRODUCTION OF NEW RESOLUTIONS OR ORDINANCES BY
SUPERVISORS FOR REFERRAL TO APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE

10. REPORTS

11.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS

12, NEW BUSINESS

Supplementary Appropriations and Budget Changes - Roll Call
Bills Over $10,000 — No Roll Call

Encumbrances Over $10,000 — Roll Call

Contracts — Roll Call

oowy

D Authorizing a Contract for Moving Services to the New Rock Haven Facility
2) Authorizing Purchase of Welch Allyn Equipment for Rock Haven

3) Authorizing Purchase of a Riding Lawn Mower for Rock Haven

4) Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawn Mower for General Services

5) Authorizing Lease of Multi-function Copier for General Services

6) Authorizing Contract for Section 125 Plan (Flexible Spending Account)

7) Approving Dental Insurance Contract




ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OCTOBER 25, 2012

Page 2

12.

13.

'NEW BUSINESS

E. Recognizing Assistant District Attorney Raymond L. Jablonski

F. Recognizing Medicolegal Death Investigators Week

.G. Reversing a Resolution to Stop the New Design of the Curve on Rock County M and

Rock-Walworth Countyline Road Intersection in the Town of Johnstown

H. Resolution to Designate a Qualified Newspaper for all Rock County Legal Publications

for 2013

L EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Per Section 19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stats. for

the Purpose of Negotiating the Sale
of a Specific Public Property

ADJOURNMENT




APPOINTMENT TO ROCK COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

POSITION:
AUTHORITY:
TERM:

PER DIEM:
PRESENT MEMBER:

CONFIRMATION:

NEW APPOINTMENT:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Member of the Rock County Housiﬁg Authority
County Board Resolution #04-6B-038

Five Year Term Expiring October 14, 2017

$25 Per Meeting

Mary Beaver

Yes, for County Board of Supervisors Only

Mary Beaver
340 W, Main Street
Evansville, WI 53536

October 25, 2012

8.4,




Rock County - Production

RESOLUTION NO._ 12-10B~-148

10/17/12

ENITIATED: FINANCE DIRECTOR

APPROVAL. OF BILLS GVER $10,000.00

AGENDA NO.__12,B. (1)

ROCK COUNTY. WISCONSIN Page 1

SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE
DATE: OCT 1 8 2012

WHEREAS, THE FINANCE COMMITTEE HAS EXAMINED THE FOLLOWING BILLS OVER $10,000 AS REGUIRED
BY COUNTY 8D. RULE H.{3}, AND FOUND THEM TO BE PROPER AND WITHIN BUDGET.

NOW OTEEFEEORsE E,SZEUITE RESO

COUNTY TREASURER TQ PAY THE SAME.

Yendor Name

AGSUN CORPORATION

COW GOVERNMENT INC

CESA 2

GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC

VERIPIC

Fund Name

EF-HWY

CPF-ALL OTHER

GENERAL FUND

CPF-GS

[SF-CS

Department Name Program Name

DRy COST POOLS 20680

911 COMM, 911 CAP.PRCJ. Q882777

SHERIFF CORR.FACILITY 37006

911 COMM. DIGITAL RADIO 189557

INFORMATION T INFORMATION T 32746

LYED, THE ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUFERVISORS AT ITS REGULAR MEETING ON
. APPROVES PAYMENT AND AUTHORIZES AND DIRECTS THE COUNTY CLERK AND

Amount Claim Amount
23,850.00
23,950,00
38.696.40
38,696.40
16,795.38 -
e
16,796.38 +a
o
i
25,274 .00 J_
=~
co
25,274.00

29,398.95 29,398.95




12.B.(2)

Rock County - Production 10/17/12 APPROVAL OF BILLS QVER $10,000.00 ROCK. COUNTY, WISCONSIN Page 2

CLAIMS IN THE AMOUNT OF 134,115.73 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

HAVYE BEEN APPROVED AND
CHECKED BY THE GOVERNING COMMITTEES. FINANCE COMMITIEE

Mm\
%.ﬂw
; =
(%—1_5%
{ 1,49
LEGAL NOTE:
THE COUNTY BOARD RULE CITED REQUIRES THE COUNTY BOARD

TOPEXAVINE AND SETTLE ALL CLAINS OVER $1C,000.00 M

FFREY S. KUGLITSCH

ORPORATIGN COUNSEL ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE

FISCAL NOTE RECOMMENDED

ABOVE LISTED CLAIMS ARE FULLY FUNDED. %ﬁ
~ CRAIG SON

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

e

SHERRY GJA
FINANCE DIRECTOR




Rock County - Production 10/17/12 APPROVAL OF ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000.00 Page 1

RESOLUTION NO._ 12-10B-149 AGENDA NO._ 12.C. (1)

SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE
INITIATED: FINANCE DIRECTOR DATE OCT]_ 8 2012

WHEREAS, THE FINANCE COMMITTEE HAS EXAMINED THE FOLLOWING ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 AS REQUIRED
8Y COUNTY BD. RULE H.{3). AND FOUND THEM TO BE PROPER AND WITHIN BUDGET,

NOW_THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THE ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AT ITS REGULAR MEETING N
OCT 2 5 2012 , APPROVES PAYMENT AND AUTHORIZES AND DIRECTS THE COUNTY CLERK AND
COUNTY TREASURER TO PAY THE SAME, UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,

Vendor Name Fund Name Department Name Program Name PR Number CTaim Amount
GIELOWS LAWN AND GARDEN EQUIPMENT INC  CPF-GS GENERAL SERVICES ROCK HAVEN PROJ R1203450 13,824.65
MULLROONEY MOVING AND STORAGE INC CPF-GS GENERAL SERVICES ROCK HAVEN PROJ R1203342 25,000.00
CLAIMS IN THE AMOUNT OF 38,824 .65

HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND
CHECKED BY THE GOVERNING COMMITTEES., FINANCE COMMITTEE

LEGAL NOTE: -

THE COUNTY BOARD RULE CITED REQUIRES THE COUNTY ROARD .y
TONEXAMINE AND SETTLE ALL CLAIMS OVER $10,000.00 fmco\,,éw

{ JFFFREY S™KUGLITSCH
LORPORATION COUNSEL ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE

FISCAL NOTE RECOMMENDED
ABOVE LISTED CLAIMS ARE FULLY FUNDED, « k
. CRALG KHOTSON
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

SHERRY OJA
FINANCE DIRECTOR

671-901-71



12.C.(2)

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER__P1103172 PEID_051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000),

DEPARTMENT General Services
COMMITTEE General Services
VENDOR NAME ' CG Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18-1851-0000-67200
FUNDS DESCRIPTION ' Rock Haven Project
AMOUNT OF INCREASE § 39,750.19 |
INCREASE FROM § 17,347,639.09 TO$_17.387,389.28

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $_of, /79, 2 9460 28 shsia

REASON FOR AMENDMENT Change Order #18 (Partial) See attached

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE O/
Chair _ ) Date
FINANCE COMI\/HTTEEM Qf@@u Jo & 1%
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD 5

(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98

RECEIVE EE IeT 4 - 7017



12.C.(3)

i |
! !
{ |
| i )
{ 1
Rock County ; CHANGE ORDER
; E Mo, H0025
51 South Main street Phomne: 608.757.5543 | :
Janesville, W] 53545 f ] ,
TITLE:  Program Request # 18 (Partial) i DATE%; 10/2/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Facility JOB: §637
TO: Attn: Brad Fierst CONTRACT NO; |
C. G. Schmidt :
11777 West Lake Park Drive
Milwaukes, W1 53224 §
Phone: 414.828.0630 i ;
; !
DRESTRIPTION: OF CHANGE . ; gt R
. s . Lo - . . ' ; i
Tient.. Déseeipitlon -7 7 LStedkd - o 7 Quandlyy | Units - Ui peles ‘i‘a& Rakd Ty Ainotint Not At
00009  PCOHLII pertains to RFT #345 1,000 $2,490.35  10.00% $0.00 $2,490.35
Ceiting N1-100 and N1-200.
Unif Cost: $39,750.19
Unit Tax: 5000
Total: $39,750.19
: ;
i !
i H
i
The Qrigingl Contract Suin was ST SR AR R $25,685,000.00
Net Change by Previonsly Awthorlzed Requests and Changes eemeeens (38,337,360.91)
‘The Contrast Susn Prior to This Change Order was $17,347,639.09
The Costract Sum Will be Increased Vbeesat BT RS e By ae s el pamb it sr bbb e s o sA FA— A " $39,750.19
The New Countract Sum Including This Change Ovder " $17.387,389.28
The Contract Time Will Nof Be Changed AR chmeat portai e reinviinens
T'he Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore {s
ACCEPTED:
C, G, Schy HRoek Coundy The 'Sﬂmuels L'Wullz lnc,
% ’% % KeVin C nggs ’Ia;m:le?;cﬂ-”mu-hﬂmmwm
Ey: % By"_ - %:“\‘ X B rummu’;w st
ﬁ%rad Fierst Randolph Terronez | : Kevin C. Higgs
Dater . 10342012 . Date: . 1032012 1 Datet . .. 101202002
' cm— e e -
Priniyes @ % Ways 2 o2
|




PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER P1103172 PEID_051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon

approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT General Services
COl\MTTEE " General Services
VENDOR NAME CG_Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18-1851-0000-67200
FUNDS DESCRIPTION ' Rock Haven Project
AMOUNT OF INCREASE § 82,916.68 -

INCREASE FROM $17,387,389.28 TO $17,470,305.96

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE §_o2 /79 AF¥ 40 5B *%4a

REASON FOR AMENDMENT Caange Order #19 See attached

GOVERNING COMMITTEE

o Chair | | / Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE %\AMW - 16812
(if over $10,000) Chair | \ Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # _ Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98 .

12.C. (4)



Rock ‘C()ﬁun'ty

51 South Main street Phone: 608.757.5543

Janesville, W1 53345 . H

; " CHANGE ORDER
: No. 00026

TITLE:
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Facitity

TO: Atin: Brad Flerst
C, G. Schmidt
11777 West Lake Patk Drive
Milwaukee, W1 53224
Phone: 414,828.0630

Program Request # 19

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE .

Acccptanca of this Change otder w1ll a!tct thc mntract value, and Scope of work het
in the line ftem descriptions noted below,
(Reference Rook County PO # P1103172 and sssociated contract for Reck County P

DATE; 10/2/2012
JOB: :6637
CONTRACT NO: 1

yoen Rock Ci@uhty ane C.G, Schmidt as outlined

bofect # 201 1-63).

12.C.(5)

Tt -Basesption - L Stocks QUSROS TR R T Adeing Nob Abaont
0NOL  PCOHIED pertains to & diventive by 1000 $82916.68  10.00% $0.00  $32,916.68
the DMS & Local lnspegtors : ;
requiring fire eaulking at i
all load bearing walts, i
Unijt Cost} $82,916.68
Unit Tax: $0.00
'Total: $82,916.68
!
The Original Contract Sum was I esmseretesoen e §15,685,008,00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changﬁs ........ ; {$8,207,610,72)
The Contriact Sam Prior to This Change Qrder was. 1 weonen B17,387,389.28
The Contraet Sum Will bs Inereased PV NI R T— £82.916.68
The New Contract Sum Iuclading This Chanﬂﬁ Order ' L e 517,470,305.96
The Coantract Time Will Not Be Changad hrebn i sas fertvenass rermpessbessnnrons -
The Da te of Substantial Comp[etien as of this Ch ange Ordﬂr ‘I‘harefm e iy
ACCEPTLD:
€., G. Schmiy Rock Ca e The: oaimueles G‘rmna, ne.
By: : , QL By: | iKevin C. Higgs ;"""“'mmﬁ“
Brdd Fesst Rando]ph Terrchez Kevin C. nggs
CDater .. 1032012 .. . Date: 10/3/2012 Dates . - _  10/2/2012
o @ - a D i__ S )

i




PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER Q 200480 pep O3SDE3

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
prev1ously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT Kk Hauta
COMMITTEE Healih 5@/),01(&9
VENDOR NAME M Qp Cone ~dac
ACCOUNT NUMBER 52 "‘72&:0 “’i’—k‘:ﬁa ia?.l?ig
FUNDS DESCRIPTION .

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s 10,000,%

INCREASE FROM sQG 06D °® TOs_|90,000,%

12.C.(6)

"
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE § ]0 DOD gm 4 lO 0(‘3() W@f !

budggtsd ol )

APPROY ALS

GOVERNING COMMITTEERZ S

Chair / . Thate

FINANCE COMMITTEE QM 1o ~4§-14
(if over $10,000) Chair ’ Date
COUNTY BOARD

(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

- WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98

X 2/ 0//2,



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER_§ | 2.0 04 8 pep_ 0380

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encombrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10 ,000).

DEPARTMENT KM H&mﬁ.\/

COMMITTEE MW
VENDOR NAME QUM\&LQL; ¢ havmo.co-
ACCOUNT NUMBER 22 71200 1400 62179
FUNDS DESCRIPTION ¢ hanmoeu—

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s \D, 000 X

INCREASE FROM s 1715, 000.%° T0s_\RS 000, %°

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE s {0,000.9° OMD\%\O &Dﬂ.ogﬁéfl\ﬁﬁm
REASON FOR MNDMENT\’W\W W\@Ammm OM dm’wm“
Md@d&@ o P\m&\m (x,cc,udi{

APPROVAL
GOVERNING COMMITTEE & S B SO [0 =R
Chair g%\ Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE X\m\ A m’\m,-m.\\ s 4512
(if over $10,000) Chair \ Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98

12.C.(7)



AMENDFOR.M 2/98

12.C. (8)

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER f 12.00490 peiD NIS525

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT M HMJL/

COMMITTEE

VENDOR NAME ¥ _
ACCOUNT NUMBER 52 geoo Q\OO (04 l OS
FUNDS DESCRIPTION C@Mﬂm& M‘Cﬂ\}-&ﬁ
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s_15,000.%°

INCREASE FROM (7 (0,000.°° tos.15,000,%

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE s {07 (} oo 4 # @mrmmm A PETES

REASON FOR AMENDMENT

/cf’//ﬁ//éz

GOVERNING COMMITTE \r

Dafe
FINANCE COMMITTE&%&\M% 16 g ~1a
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE |
YELLOW- PURCHASING i
PINK - DEPARTMENT

i




PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER_{ )2 oclg

12.C.(9)

PEID D S5393

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000),

DEPARTMENT Kscw ﬁ&ﬂ‘m\/
COMMITTEE @"L&W\ éwrm
VENDOR NAME

ACCOUNT NUMBER

FUNDS DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT OF INCREASE ~ § '5[, O@@ e

INCREASE FROM . (4, 000,°° r0s 43,000.°° m@%&wﬂ

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE §_(z&

G0 ) 050 oL *’-‘"’xs@ Trors

!D’:Y%zf’

REASON FOR AMENDMENT LW ol WMJ\ Wy -%O‘ka,,

GOVERNING COMMITTEE /cD//A?/ /X
 Date

FINANCE COMMITTEE J448~12

(if over $10,000) Chair N Date

COUNTY BOARD

(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98




|
12.C. (10 ]

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER QL;OC)‘-L?@ peip 055 035 ff

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM }

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT Hsoie 'B(O.LTMN‘/

COMMITTEE &wﬁxﬁﬂw{m

VENDOR NAME mQr Cone R

ACCOUNT NUMBER ?72. T2LD 71400 LAIRL
FUNDS DESCRIPTION _

AMOUNT OF INCREASE $ Z “) DO

INCREASE FROM s_20,000 T0s_0},500

?,’

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE § 21,500 &WJ\ # ,2.( ’f@D ‘)Ul(mﬁ%}m

GOVERNING COMMITTEE 2L X Zd / -{7/&/ /
Chalr Date

FINANCE COMMITTEM Mw«bm; jo18 -1 3

(if over $10,000) Chair Date

COUNTY BOARD ____

(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

___AMENDFORM 2/98




AUR- RN e Y R T S

e
- N VLR S B ]

RESOLUTION NO. __12--10B--150 AGENDANO. 12.D.1.(1)

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Sherry Gunderson Sherry Gunderson

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

General Services Committee Qctober §, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

SUEMITTED BY

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR MOVING SERVICES TO THE NEW ROCK
HAVEN FACILITY

WHEREAS, construction is underway for Rock County’s new 128-bed skilled nursing facility; and,

WHEREAS, many pieces of equipment, furnishings, resident care items, resident personal care items,
office equipment and supplies must be moved from our current location to the new facility over the weeks
preceding the resident move; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of iters to be moved warrants the use of a professional moving company; and,

WHEREAS, the bids were solicited for these products with three vendor submitted bids that met the
specifications (results attached).

Now; THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this___ dayof » 2012 does hereby recommend that a Purchase Order be issued to Mulrooney
Moving of Janesville, WI not to exceed $25,000.

Respectfully submitted,

R COMMITTEE: PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT

Lof AR .
H-‘ l

NS L
Phillip Qwens, Mary Mawﬁinney, Chair
w4
“ e &ﬁx/«@ 5.0 s 1512

Henry Brill, Vi€e Chair Vote Date

Tvan Collins

Jason Heidenreich

Ahzen f

Ed Nash

05T~-401-21




: ‘ 12.0.1.(2)
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR MOVING SERVICES TO THE NEW ROCK HAVEN FACILITY

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the Rock Haven Building Project capital account, A/C 18-1851-0000-
67200 for the cost of this purchase.

"
e

Finance Director

LEGAL NOIE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01
and 59,51, Wis. Stats.

i Ko

5. Kugiitsch
rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

N~y
Crai

tson
County Admimistrator




12.D.1.(3)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As we plan for our resident move date, it is essential that we move equipment, furnishings and
resident belongings to our new facility in preparation for their arrival.

MOVE SEQUENCE

¢ Several different move dates will need to be scheduled,
o Initial move will be during the first week of February 2013.
" Items to be moved this date include:
: o All new equipment & furniture in storage at the Health Care Center.
o All confidential stored records.
o All items not needed at the current Rock Haven prior to patient move date.
o New maintenance equipment & tools in storags.
¢ The second move date will be during the week of February 11™.
Items to be moved this date include:
o Extra furniture from resident rooms, day rcoms, common areas.
¢ Maintenance equipment & tools.
o The third move date will be early March
Ttems to be moved this date inciude:
o Everything remaining in Rock Haven that is not needed for immediate care of the residents.
s Patient move date will be March 18, 2013,
¢  Movers will move beds and other miscellaneous resident room items March 18, 2013.
» Final move date will be agreed upon between moving company and Nursing Home Administrator.

NOTE: Dates are tentative and will be firmed up once construction is nearing completion. Contracted
moving comparny will need to work with Rock Haven Nursing Home Director to determine exact dates.
Additional move dates may be needed. Contracted moving company will need to he flexible.




12.D.1.(4)

|
"Aliqixe]) pue uoneuLoul Auedwiod ‘eousuadxa ‘Seouslayal ‘100 Bis]lD Buimo||o) Bl L0 palEnjeAs alam w_mwﬂaoi

I
"puodsai Jou pIp 1eU} PeYIoI|0S 819M SIOPUSA [eLUORIPPE SAl4 "a)ezes) S[lIASsUR BU) Ul PSSIUSADE SeM pig 0} couwua.:

|
3HODS TW10L |

89 eg 6 ¢ JOLVNIYAT
0L 56 00} | HOLVNIVAT

S3OUVHO n_Dv*O_n_;mm%_Ama

SM33M 7 HOA S1dvO oy

00°050°6¥ $ 00°08¥'sz $ 00°08L0Z $ ‘SIAOW HOd 1S0D
dNOH/00°06 334 dIMADId/AYIAITIA 1HYD

0g . 00¢€ 00's AFIAM H3d 18V ¥3d TVINTY 14vD

00068 $ 00°000'sZ $ 000026l §

1S5S0 V.LOL SIAOW F1dI1 1N

T MHVd AINSIHOVIN | IM NOLTIW IM ITIASINVP |
NOILYOOT1IY TVSHIAINN ONIAOW ANV T4IDAVY AINOOYTINW | |
___N3AVAMo0d" .pzws_E,_nn_mn_
‘Wd 05T — 2102 6} UI9NILdTS 31va 3Ind aig
SIDIAYIS ONIAOW AWVYN LO3r0Ud

L9-2L0C# d39INNN 123rodd

YOLOJHIA FONVNIS
NOISIAIQ ONISYHNNd NISNOOSIM ‘ALNNOO XO0Y



12.D.1.(5)

31vd J10A

— . \ HIVHO
©-Sr-ey oS TR INAWISHOANT TYHNA300Nd ONISVHOHN

31vd JLOA / UIYHD
= o-e @ U “IWAOHddY 33LLINNOD ONINYEAOD
alva Vy mm:trzo_m

\L B

V\\. Yo \)CQ\S\J\SQ %\\é ‘

JOVHOLS ? ONIAOW AINOOH TN NOILYANIWNOOIY avIH .m.Zm_S:;m(n_m_D

HIOVYNVIN ONISVHOMNd 'SITIIN IAGF  :Ag Qm_w_,aﬂnmmn_



12
13
4
15
[ 6
7
|3
O
PO
21
P2

RESOLUTION NO. __12-10B-151 AGENDA NO,12.D.2. (1)

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Sherry Gunderson Sherry Gunderson

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

General Services Committee Qctober 8, 2012

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AUTHORIZING PURCHASF. OF WELCH ALLYN EQUIPMENT FOR ROCK
‘ HAVEN

WHEREAS, construction is underway for Rock County’s new 128-bed skilled nursing facility; and,
WHEREAS, the facility design includes eight households and a physician clinic area; and,
WHERYAS, nurses and physicians will be taking resident vital signs in these areas; and,

WHEREAS, medical equipment is available that allows staff to complete these tasks quickly and
accurately; and,

WHEREAS, the Welch Allen equipment allows staff to monitor blood pressure, pulse, oxygen
satmaﬁon and temperature; and,

WHEREAS, the equipment is compatible with electronic charting systems, allowing data to be entered
electronically into the resident’s medical record; and,

WHEREAS, the bids were solicited for these products with three vendor submitted bids that met the
specifications (results attached).

161-401-21

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this - day of, 2012 does hereby recommend that a Purchase Order be issued to Gulf South
Medical of Jacksonville, Florida for $35,235.08 for the purchase of Welch Allen equipment for Reck
Haven,

Respectfully submitted,

G]@E@COMHEEi PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT

Wﬂn& Chair y Mary Mawhinney, Chair
OMA& M,Q? 50 Jp15-)2

Herlfy Brill, ¥ice Chair Vote Date

Ivan Collins

):412’5‘@# /'

Jason Heidenreich

Abses /'
Ed Nash




12.D.2.(2)

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF WELCH ALLYN EQUIPMENT FOR ROCK HAVEN

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the Rock Haven Building Project capital
account, A/C 18-1851-0000-67200 for the cost of this purchase.

are

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board 1s authorized teo take this actdlon pursuant to secs. 59.01 and
59.51, Wis. Stats. In addition, sec. 59.52(29), Wis. Stats. reqiires the project

te) be let to the lowest regpgnsible bidder.

effréy S. Kuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

County Administrator




12.D.2.(3)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As we planned for the design of our new facility, we planned to expand our medical equipment in
order to promote ease and accuracy with testing. In addition, we looked for systems that will be
compatible with electronic medical records. We chose to continue with the Welch Allyn series as we
have been pleased with onr current monitors. Our current monitors will be used in the Physical
Therapy clinie, the Occupational Therapy and in the dental office,

DESCRIPTION

«  8EACH- Welch Allyn 64MTXX-B Connex Vital Signs Monitor with Blood Pressure Masimo
Sp02 and SureTemp Thermometry

. 8 EACH — Welch Allyn 4800-60 Accessory Cable Management Stand with CVSM

1 EACH — Welch Allyn 84MTVXC-B Connex Integrated Wall System (CIWS) with Blood
Pressure Masimo Sp02, SureTemp Thermometry, MacroView Otoscope and Coaxial
Ophthalmoscope

SERVICE PLANS

. 3 BACH - 51-6000 CVSM Comprehensive Partnership Program — 1 year
. - LEACH - 81-CIWS CIWS Comprehensive Partnership Program — 1 year

Nurses on each of the eight households will use the Welch Allen Connex Vital Signs Monitor-with
wheeled cart to complete blood pressure, femperature, pulse and exygen saturation testing.

The Welch Allen Connex Integrated Wall System will be mounted in the physidian exam room in our
clinic area. The monitor is the same as the nurses® version. In addition, the wall unit includes an otoscope
and opthalmoscope.




12.D.2.(4)

31vd I1OA A\ HIVHD

el - 8¢ 9/ O-< -L’I(JI\NJKQ)@/G/\AA@(/W INIFWISHOANT TvHNAa3Id0oYHd OZ@(IOID&

J1vQJd J10A HIYHO
INAOHdAY I LLININCD muZ_Zwm_\zOmu
= \\ 3\\ o/ O- ¢ \vx | _
31va J FunlvNols
e .‘/\Q\V«S\/B\VQ _ '

TYOIAIW HLNOS JINDNOILYANIWNODIY AvaIH LNIWLNV4Ia
_,
HADYNYIN ONISYHOHNA "STTTIN ITOr ‘Ag Dwm%&mm&

JBWISIUL BU} LD pUR 9)J9ZES) 8||IASSURS B} Ul PSSIHUSAPE SEM Pig O} USHEIALY
X
f

00'996°ct $ 00°¢ZL'9E $ 80'G£Z'SE $ 1802 JONVNILNIVIA ® INFNHIND3I TVLOL
00°89¢ 66 8.¢ 18'G0E JONVNILNIVIN ¥V3IA L SMIO-LS —HOVI 1S0D
00°.€¢ 6841 ¢8'€8l JONVNILNIVIA HVIA L 0009-1S —HOVE 1S0D

INILSAS TTVM SMID-LS (1
SANVYLS 09-008% (8)/SHOLINOW g- xxhs_vm (2)

0020L°L¥ $ 68'8LY'vE $ LL8SP'EE § 404 1502 ININdIND3 |__<._.O.w
00°066'G 68859 65165V WILSAS TIVM 8-OXALNYS — HOVZ LSOO
00'G.E 0scle (A4 ONVLS 09-008% — HOV3 LS00
00680+ 05'/0%'¢ cr'sog’e HOLINOW 8-XX1NY9 - HOVY3 M.,_IWOO
NIATTAGILVYN T XON3TM3N “14 ITTIANOSHOVI |

NATIV HOTaM 1VIIG3N TVYNOISSId0Hd | TVIIAQIN HLNOS 41N9 |

3IWOH 9NISINN NIAVH Y¥o0d BYleX|
Wd 0%k — 2102 ¥ 94390100 :31va ang aig
ININDINOT NATIV HD 13M :JNVN LOFroud

LL-2L0Z# 'MIGNNN LOAroNd
WHO4d AJVINIANS dlg

SIOIAYIS TVIONYNIS
NOISIAIQ ONISVYHOHNd TYNI9IHO ] NISNODSIM ‘ALNNOD 00N
_



RESOLUTION NO. _12-108-152 AGENDANO. 12.D.3.(1)

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Sherr); Gunderson Sherry Gunderson

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

General Services Committee Cctober 10, 2012

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AUTI-IORIZIN G PURCHASE OF A RIDING LAWN MOWER FOR ROCK

HAVEN
1 WHEREAS, construction is underway for Rock Cotnty’s new 128-bed skilled nursing facility; and,
2
3  WHEREAS, the new facility encompasses 26 acres of land: and,
4
5  WHEREAS, Rock Haven maintenance staff will be mowing the Health Care Center grounds, current
6  Rock Haven grounds and the new facility; and,
7
8  WHEREAS, the addition of another riding lawnmower wil] allow maintenance staff to tackle this task
9  efficiently; and,
10
|1  WHEREAS, the maintenance staff are pleased with the Toro Model #74296 riding lawn mower
|2 purchased for the Health Care Center complex earlier this year; and, =
13 1
{4 WHEREAS, the bids were solicited for these products with four vendor submitted bids that met the ]
I5  specifications (results attached). 'G
1 N}
{7 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
18  this ___ dayof, 2012 does hereby recommend that a Purchase Qrder be issued to Gielow’s Lawn
19 and Garden of Milwaukee, WI for $13,824.65 for the purchase of a Toro Model #74296 riding lawn
P mower.
Respectfully submitted,
@EWW PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT
lh?nzcns Chair Mary Mawhinney, Chair
--1.../_’#_ 1 ot S'O ,b}f"‘.,o’)-
- ’He:r%ﬁﬂn]l ¥ide Chair (’ A YVote Date
/1}% %ﬂ
Ivan Colling
/f' A S & f
Jason Heidenreich
s 6ﬂr

Ed Nash




12.1m.3.(2)
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A RIDING LAWN MOWER_FOR ROCK HAVEN

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the Rock Haven Building Project capital account, A/C 18-1851-0000-
67200, for the cost of this purchase.

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The Ct;)unty Board 1s authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01
agd 59.51, Wis. Stats.

fbfljeb}:aKuglitsch

rporation Counsel

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

. :
Crf‘l%tson
County Administrator




12.D.3.(3)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As we planned for the design of our new facility, we planned for additional green space for our
residents and staff. Our new facility sits on 26 acres of land. Much of the area surrounding the
facility has been seeded with a low mow grass seed. Maintenance staff will be mowing the Health
Care Center grounds, the current Rock Haven grounds and this new grass at our new facility, The
addition of a second riding lawn mower will make it possible for staff to keep the grounds looking
nice.

Earlier this year, a Toro Model 74269 riding mower was purchased for the Health Care Center
complex. Maintenance staff have been pleased with the mower and chose to stay with the same
model.

The riding mower will be purchased from Gielow’s Lawn and Garden of Milwaukee Wisconsin. The
mower carries a warranty of either four years or 1,200 hours depending upon which comes first, The
mower will be delivered in the spring of 2013,




|
|
|
|
{
i
i
|
|
|
|
i
i
|
]
i
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

J41vd J10A . dIVHO

12.D.3.(4)

lad B4 m\ Q .,w. ) I
' INFWISHOAN TWHNAZO0Nd ONISYHOMN
3Lvd 310A . " uivHo
A \m W\ |
TVA v 3 LHANNOD ININEIAOD
. I
a1vd 7 UNLYNDIS
o1/ , ] EPTPIRS STV
Z T e TV Jﬁsss\ﬁgﬁ\ 'NOILYANIWNOOIY AVIH LNINWI HvYd3a

18Ang Jolusg “pialysuei( UelY ‘A9 G3dVd3dd

‘puodsel 10U PIP 1B} PSUOIOS SIoM SIOPUSA [BUOIPPE 991y JoUISiUl U} UO PUE S)OZES) S|IASSURT U} Ul PSSIGAPE SEM pig O} UOIEIIAU]

340438 "0 €102/10/70 340438 WO €1L02/10/70 | 3HO4IF WO €102/L0/F0 | 30439 WO £102/1L0/70 31va AY3AN3A
SUNOH 0021 / SUVIA ¥ SHNOH 0021 / SHVYIA ¥ | SHNOH 0021/ SHVIA ¥ | SUNOH 002L / SHVIA ¥ | QORIAd ALNVHMVM
1 00'586°FL $ 00°028'%L $ 00'6£9'VL $ govze'el $ 1803 IVIOL |
00°S. $ 00 $ 00 $ 00°0S $ FDUVHD ANIAINAA
00°0L6'VL $ 00°0Z8'%L $ 00'6£9'71 $ SOVLLEL $ 300dd dig Ndld
IM ‘NOSIGVIN IM X3SSNS IM ‘ITTIASINVE IM ‘IIXNVYMTIN I
HLHNSNIFYO LH¥VHTIIONS SYIANIFY NMVT Sa3140d NMYVYT S:MOT3IO _,
NIAVH MO0d — STDIAYEAS TTVHINID kzms_w_.ma‘n_mo
‘Wd 021 —210Z '6 ¥390LD0 3Lva 3ng aig
HIMOW NMVT ONIAR 962v.# TA0IN OHOL JNVN LO03roud

80-€10Z  WIAWNN Lo3Aroud
W04 AMVANNS aig mﬂ_
|

G155-25Z (809) ANOHd |
6£55-252 (809) Xv4d HOL1o3HIa ADONYNIL
NOISIAIA ONISYHONNd NISNOJSIM ‘ALNNOD Y20



RESOLUTION NO. _12-108-153 AGENDANO._12.D.4.(1)

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
The General Services Committee Robert ey
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
The General Services Committes Qctober 10, 2012
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawn Mowers for General Services

WHEREAS, Rock County Jail Trustees are responsible for mowing at the Jail, Youth Services Center,
and the Community Garden Plots; and,

WHEREAS, General Services supplies and maintains two mowers for Trustee use, model years 1993
and 1999; and,

WHERERAS, both mowers are requiring more repairs, which indicates that they have reach the end of
their useful life, and a replacement mower is needed; and,

o O -1 v oA W R

=
o

WHEREAS, specifications were prepared and bids solicited for the mower, with the bid results attached.

[y
=

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of » 2012, that a Purchase Order be issued for the purchase
of a Toro Riding Lawn Mower from Gielow’s Lawn of Milwaukee, in the amount of $13,824.65.

BoR
Wow

s
o~

Respectfully submitted,

Gemcigijme:
C;Pmﬁiy o

¢ Henry Brill, Vice Chair o

Az > Eplllenn

Ivan Collins

Absen \T

Jason Heidenreich

Mosen T

Edwin Nash

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement

%Mﬁu\ 50 iR

Mary Mywhinney, Chair ~ Vote Date

H

€5T-90T-2T




12.D.4.(2)

Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawn Mowers for General Services
Pags 2

Funds will need to be transferred into the General Services Capital Asset account, A/C

18-1810-0000- 67171 to cover the cost of this purchase. If the lawn mower is not
delivered until 2013, these finds will then need to be carried over to 2013,

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board 1s authorized to take this action pursuant to sees. 59.01 and
59352(6), Wis. Stats

fffi;&. Kuglits

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended,

Crﬁson

County Adwministrator

B




12.D.4.(3)

Executive Summary

Purchase of Riding Lawn Mower

This resolution authorizes the purchase of a riding lawnmower for use by trustees
at the Jail. The trustees mow around the Jail, Youth Services Center, and have
taken on additional area around the community gardens. As stated in the
resolution, General Services provides and maintains a mower for their use. The
new mower will replace iwo old worn out mowers. The low bid came from
Gielow's Lawn Equipment of Milwaukee and will carry a four- year/ 1200 hour
warranty.




i
1
i
|
|
'

12.D.4. (%)

31va . 3I10A \ HIVHO
or-21-f oS /J)Szﬁaﬂg _”
- ININISHOANE TvENAZO0Hd ON[SYHOHN
31vd 310A 7 dIVHO
2\e\[ol O-¢ \s\ |
ddV JA1LINNOD DNINYIA0D
31va IUNLYNDIS
<l o)

u§% . wcﬂ% ~7&7  NOILLYANIWWO n_<m=._ P&M(&mm

18Ang Iolusg "pisiistiel(J Uely :Ad th(mmm_n_

‘puodsal Jou pIp 1Y) PajON0s 9JaM SIOPUSA [RUOIIPPE 8814 "lsuislU] 8U} UO pue sjlezec) a]|IAsaue( 8y} Ul pasiUsApe sem pig ﬂH UOIJBeNAU|
340439 HO €1L0Z/L0/F0 | THOH439 HO £L0Z/L0/P0 | IHO4T HO €L0Z/L0/¥0 | IHO439 HO £1.02/1.0/70 31va A¥3AINaa
SHNOH 00Z1L /SHVIA Y | SHNOH 0021/ SUVIA Y | SUNOH 00Z1 / SUVIA ¥ | SUNOH 00ZL / SHVIA ¥ | AOINTd ALNVHIVM

00°686°7L $ 00°028°V1 $§ | |00'629%LS | S9vZBeL$ 1802 TV1OL
00°G. $ 00" $ 00’ $ 00706 $ 39AVYHO A¥3AMAA
00°0L6VL $ 00°0Z8°%1 $ 00°6€9°7L $ SOVILEL S JoRId|alg Wi
IM ‘NOSIavIn IM ‘X3SSNS IM ‘ITUASINVE IM ‘IINNYMTIIN _”
HLINSNITHO LHIVHTIONT SHIANITN NMVY1 S 43180d NMV1 S.MOT13ID i
l
SADIAYIS IVHIANTD IN3IWl¥vd3aa
Wd 0L — 2102 6 4390100 31va 3ana aig
UIMOW NMVTONIAT 9627 Z# 1900 0901 ANVN LO3roud
80-€L0T YIGWNN| LOIrodd

§155-26/ (809) ANOHd
6£65-1G7 (809) XV4
NOISIAIQ DNISYHOUN

INYO0d AYVINIANS aig

M_O._.omm:a JONVNId
NISNOOJSIM >._.z_7d00 MO0H




RESOLUTION NO. __ 12-10B-154

RESOLUTION

AGENDANO._12.p,5.(1)

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The General Services Committee
INITIATED BY

The General Services Comimitiee
SUBMITTED BY

Robert Leu
DRAFTED BY

October 10, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing Lease of Multi-funetion Copier for General Services

departments; and,

replaced; and,

the State of Wisconsin Contract #C3148.

[C= T« B B O S B A

R P e
W MNP o

billed at $.0038/copy.

Respectfully submitted,

G?M—Ei&es Q@uittee:
Phillip Owens, Chair .
7 ol

“Heriry Brill, Vice Chaif ~

Tvan Collins

Absen]”

Jason Heidenreich

Abseal

Edwin Nash

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement

RATTe LN o TV VS e

Mary Mawhinney, Chair ~ Vofe Date

WHEREAS, the General Services Duplicating Division provides printing services to all County
WHEREAS, the 5 year lease on the current multi-function copier ends 11/30/12, and needs to be
WHERFERAS, a new multi-function copier will be leased for 5 years, using the terms and conditions of

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2012, that a Purchase Order for lease of a mmlti-function copier
be issued fo Konica Minelta of Madison for $939.72/month, for 60 months, with service and supplies

7eT1-4071-21

Ha




12.D.5.(2)
Authorizing Lease of Multi-function Copier for General Services
Page 2
FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds have been included in the General Services Repair and Maintenance budget,
A/C 18-1810-0000-62400, for the cost of this contract,

Sh Oja/
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01
and 59.51, Wis. Stats., In addition, sec. 59.52(29), Wis. Stats. requires the
ject to be Jlet tg- the lowest responsible bidder.

'

. Kuglitsch
rporation Counsel

ADMINTSTRATIVE NQOTE:

Reeommended,

Counity Admindstrator




12.D.5.(3)

Executive Summary

Lease of Multi-Function Copier

The Duplicating Division of General Services provides printing services for all
County departments. The machine that does most of the printing is called a
multifunction copier. The County has been leasing high capacity copiers for 15
years. The machine will be leased to the County for $939.72/month for 60
months. Service and supplies (not including paper) will be provided and billed at
$.0038/copy. Assuming a volume of 140,000 copies per month, that will total
$532.00 per month.

The copier will be leased from Konica Minolta according to the terms and
condition of the State of Wisconsin Contract C3148.




RESOLUTION NO,__12-10B-155 AGENDA NO._12.D.6.(1)

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Amy Spoden, Human Resource Manager
DRAFTED BY

Finance Committee
INITIATED BY

October 1, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Finance Commiittee
SUBMITTED BY

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR SECTION 125 PLAN
{(FLEXTBT I SPENDING ACCOUNT)

WHEREAS, Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code allows employees to fund certain specific expenses
with pre-tax dollars; and,

WHEREAS, the allowable expenses include employee portions of group insurance premiurms, uninsured
medical expenses (such as deductibles; co-pays and vision insurance) and qualified child and/or dependent care
expenses; and,

WHEREAS, amounts employees elect to deduct for Section 125 qualified expenses are not subject to Federal,
State or Social Security taxation; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County has offered a Section 125 Plan to its employees since July 1, 1991, which has been
administered by Employee Benefits Cooperative (EBC) of Madison, Wisconsin; and,

WHEREAS, EBC has provided a rate guarantee for calendar year 2013 at $3.35 per participant per month;
which is the same rate as the current year contract; and,

GeT-90T-2T

‘WHEREAS, EBC has contractually committed to guarantes that Rock County’s savings from the employer’s
portion of Social Security taxes will meet or exceed the costs of administering the program; and,

RN NN T T I W G G

WHEREAS, EBC’s contract costs from 1991 to present have been less than the actual Rock County savings
from the exempticn of the employer’s share of Social Security taxes.

NN
-~ O

NN
[2CH N

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled on
this _. day of » 2012 does hereby authorize and direct the County Board Chair and County
Clerk to enter into a contract with Employee Benefits Cooperative of Madison, Wisconsin to administer Rock
County’s Section 123 Plan (Flexible Spending Account) for the period January 1, 2013 through December 31,
2013 at a cost of §3.35 per participant per month.

™
5

MM
~

Respectfully Submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

%\% M

Mary Mawﬁinney, Chair

AD@»-M %m&i&

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chaic)

WanfSemvan

Mary Beavet

P v
-

Brent Fox




12.D.6.(2)

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR SECTION 125 PLAN (FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT)
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

As stated in the body of the resolution, the contract administrator has guaranteed that the County’s savings will
meet or exceed the costs of this program,

@<
Shi rryO/

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

e County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to §§ 59.01 and
52(11) (e), Wis nd to the cited Internal Revénue Code provisions.

Jﬁ@ S, Kuglitsth

Corporation Counsel

ADMINESTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommenddda

nutson
County Administratox




RESOLUTION NO._12-10B-156

AGENDANO. 12.D.7.(1)

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Finance Committee
INITIATED BY

Amy Spoden, Human Resource Manager
DRAFTED BY

October , 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Finance Committee
SUBMITTED BY

APPROVING DENTAY, INSURANCE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Delta Dental Plan of Wisconsin currently administers the County’s dental insurance program;
and,

WHEREAS, Delta Dental is a preferred provider for the Alliance, a consortium of Employers who purchase
services together in order to reduce costs; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County offers dental plans with both “high” and “low” coverage options for all its
employees, with the County’s contribution being 60% of the premium for the lowest cost, or “low” plan,
regardless of which coverage option is selected; and,

WHEREAS, Delta Dental has quoted a 4.0 % increase in premium for the low option, a 8.0% increase in
premium for the high optien for 2013; and,

WHEREAS, Delta Dental has provided a quote for family coverage for the “low™ option at $92.44 and has
provided a quote for single coverage for the “low” at $31.25 for 2013,

9ST-d0T=2T

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors assembled this
day of , 2012 does hereby authorize the execution of a contract with Delta Dental
for the County’s dental insurance for the pericd of January [, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

ot i b
COo~NNOAWNLC2OOOCO~-NOOCHThAWN =

Respectfully Submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mary Maw;;nney, Chair =

Sa\ndra Kraft, Vice Chair ”

“7/’4, %@JM

Mary Beaver

Brel%ﬁ?j e
G

. Russell Podzilni




12.D.7.(2)
APPROVING DENTAL INSURANCE CONTRACT

Page 2

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursnant to secs. 59.01, 59.51 (1), and 59.52 (11)
{c), Wis. Stats.

M@xf
ey itsch

orporation Counsel

FISCAL NOTE;

Based upon the current census of 326 single and 705 family plans for employees, the County’s 60%
share of annual dental premiums would be $542,575. Sufficient funds are included in the departmental
2013 budget requests for these premiums.

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

G A

Craig Knutson
County Administrator




—— s —
EEL S R e R e o = R I T o

15

RESOLUTION NO._12-10B-157 AGENDANO._12.E.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DISTRICT ATTORNEY RENEE GROVER
DAVID J. O'LEARY DRAFTED BY
INITIATED BY

SEPTEMBER 7, 2012
PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

RECOGNIZING ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY RAYMOND L. JABLONSKI

WHEREAS, Raymond L. Jablonski began his employment with Rock County on March 19, 1979 as an Assistant
District Attorney in the Rock County District Attorney’s Office serving first as the juvenile prosecutor in the
Janesville Office and on to adult cases serving for periods in both the Janesville and Beloit Courthouses, and;

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure with the District Attorney’s Office, Raymond L. Jablonski has charged and
tried multiple homicides, numerous serious and viclent felonies, and countless other crimes, and;

WHEREAS, Raymond L. Jablenski has dedicated his career toward keeping the citizens of Rock County safe,
and; :

WHERFEAS, Raymond L. Jablonski has served under six District Attorneys as both an' Assistant District
Attorney and a Deputy District Attorney , and;

WHEREAS, Raymond L. Jablonski will retire from public service on January 2, 2013; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this

day of , 2012, does hereby recognize Raymond L. Jablonski for his over 33 years of
faithful service and recommends that a sincere expression of appreciation be given to Raymond L. Jablonski
along with best wishes for the future.

‘BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk be authorized and directed to furnish a copy of this

resolution to Assistant District Aftorney Raymond L. Jablonski.

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE COUNTY BOARD STAF¥ C ITTEE
\

Ivan Collins, Chair - 1. Russell Podzilni, Chair ()

A= 7 s e

Henry Brill, &ice Chair

Sandra Kraft, Vice Cheir

Mary Beaver

M Kmaéwu/
Brian Knudson

gy Woodor 4]

Larry Wiedenfeld v

Maritynn Jegfsn ﬂ
OV, M’PA‘-‘\

LeT-901-21




W o@m s ok W

(SRS VI VS T ol ol el R T O
[ N R O P R T N T R N

RESOLUTION NO. _12-10B-158 AGENDANO._12.7

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Put name here Jenifer Keach
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Pubiic Safety and Justice Commiiitee
SUBMITTED BY

October 04, 2012
DATE DRATFTED

i RECOGNIZING MEDICOLEGAT DEATH INVESTIGATORS WEEK

WHEREAS, the Coroner’s Cffice provides medicolegal death investigations te Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, these dedicated public servants perform their duties for all citizens and guests of our
County, day and night, 365 days per year; and,

WHEREAS, they work closely with the justice system and public health and safety agencies using the
tools of forensic science and medicine; and,

WHEREAS, they work closely with the families and friends of those who have died, offering
compassion and understanding during a time of grief and loss; and,

WHEREAS, they worl< to understand and explain the cause and circumistances of unexpected, unusual
and suspicious deaths for the benefit of our communities; and,

WHEREAS, they are dedicated professionals performing a duty and service worthy of respect and
recognition; and,

geT-490i-21

WHEREAS, the senate and the assembly of the State of Wisconsin, in a joint resolution in 2009,
established the fourth week of October to be annually recognized as Medicolegal Death Investigators”
Weel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supetvisors duly assembled
this day of 2012, that the fourth week of October will be recognized as
Medicolegal Death Investigators® Week, with the gratitude of the people of the County of Rock, for the
services that they provide.

Respectfully submitted,

Public Safety and Justice Committee

/,,,.ﬂ,, M,\'_

Iva?lms, Chair
( / 2 ﬂW Al 6

Hemy Brill, V ce Chalr

/}')os‘q-wj—

Mary Beaver

Brian Knudson

P P

Tarry Weidenfeld 7

i
|
i
i
i
i
|
i




RESOGLUTION NO. 12-10B-159 AGENDANO. _12.G.(1)

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Works Committee Ben Coopman, Director of Public Works
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Public Works Committee October 11,2012

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

ek e b e e e
D S0 ] O B LR = O ND O IO B WD RO e

REVERSING A RESOLUTION TO STOP THE NEW DESIGN OF THE CURVE
ON ROCK COUNTY M AND ROCK-WALWORTH COUNTYLINE ROAD
INTERSECTION IN THE TOQWN OF JOHNSTOWN

WHEREAS, the Rock County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution #12-7A-078 on July 12,
2012 that directed the new design on the curve on County M and the Rock-Walworth Countyline
Road intersection not be used; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Johnstown on September 26, 2012 unanimously voted and
appeared at a Public Works Committee meeting to request that the County reconsider this action,
as it placed an undue financial hardship on the Town; and,

WIHEREAS, said hardship involves the spending of funds estimated at over $50,000 to remove
and replace a short span bridge and repzir the two existing portions of Countyline Road pavement
that must now remain in place; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Board was aware of the County’s possible action in July and conmderad it
unlikely to be approved and therefere did not object at that time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors
convened this day of , 2012 reverses its action on Resolution #12-7A-078 and
directs that the new design on the curve be immplemented.

Respectfully submitted,
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTE

M/%

W,ce/

Betty o Bussie, Vice-Chair

AY)SP Nt

Eva M. Armnold

Al

David Brown

A\)S@a\’(

Brent Fox

65T-901-21




12.6.(2)

REVERSING A RESOLUTION TO STOP THE NEW DESIGN OF THE CURVE ON ROCK
COUNTY M AND ROCK-WALWORTH COUNTYLINE ROAD INTERSECTION IN THE
TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution reverses Resolution #12-7A~078 relating to the design of the curve on County M and Rock-
Walworth Countyline Road intersection, Changing designs could require some re-engineering costs. Total
net cost impact is not determined at this time.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to ' § 5%9.01 and 59.51,
Wis. Stats.

f&f@ Ruglits

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
Matter 'of Policy.

Cra&on

County Administrator




12.€.(3)

- Executive Summary -

The Department of Public Works (DPW) is reconstructing County Highway M (CTH M) at
Countyline Road in the Town of Johnstown. The existing intersection has two connection points for
Countyline Road into CTH M. The modification proposed by our consulting engineer that was
concurred upon by the DPW staff and Public Works Committee, was to consolidate these into one
connection.

The Director of Public Works met with the Johnstown Town Board many months ago and conferred
with them about what options were being considered for this intersection. He indicated that there
was a strong possibility that the one connection layout would be finalized. This layout was displayed
at a public information meeting held at the Johnstown Town Hall on March 12, 2012. Two Town
Board members were in attendance and discussed this layout with the Director. They did not object
to it, nor did they make any public comment for the record. The Public Works Committee on at least
two occasions reviewed and approved the single connection concept.

A Walworth County citizen, Margaret Pulera, raised concerns about the proposed intersection
change. She attended numerous Public Information, Public Works Committee and County Board
meetings to state her opposition. She eventually requested that a Resolution be drafted to stop the
propesed revision and revert back to the two connections. That Resolution to stop the change was
approved by the County Board on July 12, 2012,

The Johnstown Town Board requested a meeting with Director Coopman on September 26, 2012,
They raised their concerns about the fact that the County Board approved the Resolution and that
action now forced the Town into spending money on the remaining portions of Countyline Road.
These included removal and replacement of a short span bridge and paving the remainder of the
roadways. This work is estimated to cost in excess of $50,000 and would not have been needed if
the intersection would have been combined into one connection. While they were well aware that
the County Board was considering the Resolution to stop the change, they did not think it feasible
and that it would be approved by the County Board. They therefore did not weigh in at that time.
They now fully realize that this was bad judgment on their part. But since the work is still not
completed, because of this financial hardship they should ask for reconsideration at this time. Their
vote was unanimous.

This resolution reverses the previous resolution. There will be a little additional cost (mostly for
some re-engineering) to the county if the reversal resolution is approved. Work is underway in the
area, but this intersection is being held until the last. If a decision is made in time, the work will be
done. If approval is too late for 2012 construction, the final town road connection work could be
done in 2013. Some temporary connections for the two roads would have to be made this year. In
either case, work on the mainline of CTH M will be done in 2012, '

If ndt approved, the work would proceed per the July resolution’s directive. Some temporary
connections may still be needed, if too late for 2012 construction. The Town will then have to deal

-.——with their bridge_ and roads.as.they. deem necessary. . __ o




Wm0 U R W NP

[T R I G
e W NP o

RESOLUTION NO. __12-10B-160 AGENDANO.__12.H%,(1)

RESOLUTION
ROGCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Lot Stottler
Lori Stottler DRAFTED BY

INITIATED BY

October 12, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Finance Committee
SUBMITTED BY

RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE A QUALIFIED NEWSPAPER FOR ALL ROCK COUNTY
LEGAL PUBLICATIONS FOR 2013

WHEREAS, per Wisconsin State Statute. 985.03(1)(a), the Rock County Board may designate a
qualified newspaper as certified by the Department of Administration having a general circulation in the
county as its official newspaper; and,

WHEREAS, the Rock County Board of Supervisors designated one official newspaper for all legal
publications beginning in 2003 in accordance with County policy stating that legal publications are to
be published in the Beloit Daily News in odd years and Janesville Gazette in even years, alternating
publishing years between the two newspapers; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County’s budgeted expense for legal notices is reduced with the designation of an
official county newspaper; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BT IT RESOLVED, that the Rock Cournty Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this day of , 2012, does hereby designate The Beloit Daily News as the official
county newspaper for all county legal publications for 2013.

Respectfully submitted,
FINANCE COMMITTEE
O, Ve s FISCAL NOTE:
Mary Mawhinney, Chair This resolution designates the
The Beloit Daily News as the County’s
hr\n: e dne "(gfm.u\)‘\ official newspaper for 2013
Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair Designating one newspaper results in

"/ 1. Russell Podzilni

g ) J/Q\,\ publication cost savings.
(Y S%O;a

ﬁ% ey SMM Finance Director

Mary Beaver’

m LEGAL NOTE:

Brent Fox - The County Board is anthorized to take
: This action pursuant to sec, 985.05(1),

Wis. Statutes.
ity of /(7%’/%
glitsch i

‘orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

09T-901-21




12.8.(2)

POLICY ON ALTERNATING NEWSPAPERS FOR PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES

It has been the County's policy in the case of the Beloit Daily News and Janesville Gazette to alternate
publishing years between the two newspapers.

Where more than one newspaper publishes in the same community in Rock County, it is the policy of the
County to publish in one newspaper each year in that community, and alternate to a different newspaper for the
following year provided they have met the criteria set by the Wisconsin Departmient of Administration and
qualifications under Wis.Stats. 985.03(1)(a)

The maximum rates Certified Wisconsin newspapers may charge to publish legal notices required by Wisconsin statutes are
adjusted every two years by the Wisconsin Department of Administration and/or as needed due to changes in font or column
width. Ordering instructions and other details are published as State Bureau of Procurement Contract 15-99955-124, "Legal
Nofices in Newspapers Other than the Official State Newspaper”.

Beloit Daily News

149 State Street County: Rock Day(s) Published: MTuWThFSa
Beloit, WI 53511 Paid Circulation: 11,469
Circulation: 15%
Telephone: (608) 365-8811 Fax: (608)365-1420 - Email: advertising@beloitdailynews.com
Web: www.beloitdailynews.com
Point Alphabet Column ADJUSTED RATES
Font{s) Size Length (pts)  Width (picas) Base Rate First Insert  Subsequent Insert
Axial 7 90 9.60 0.6084 0.6996 0.54%
Arial 7 90 20.00 1.2674 1.4575 11451
Arial 7 90 30.60 19391 2.2300 1.7520
Arial 7 90 41.00 2.5982 29579 23474
Arial 7 90 51.60 3.2699 3.7604 2.9543
Arial 7 a0 62.00 39289 45183 3.5497
Arial Bold 7 2] 9.60 0.5587 0.6425 0.5048
Arial Bold 7 98 20.00 1.1639 1.3385 1.0516
Arial Bold 7 58 30.60 1.7808 20479 1.6090
Arial Bold 7 98 41.00 23861 2.7440 21558
Arial Bold 7 o8 51.60 3.0030 3.4534 27131
Arial Bold 7 o8 62.00 3.6082 41494 3.2600
: Janesville Gazette
One S Parker Drive County: Rock Day(s) Published: SuMTuW ThFSa
P O Box 5001 Paid Circulation: 18,692
Janesville, WI 53545-5001 Circulation: 45%
Telephone: (608) 755-8354 Fax: (608) 754-8038 Email: legals@gazetteextra.com
Web: www.gazettextra.com
Paint Alphabet Colurnn ADJUSTED RATES
Font(s) Size Length (pts)  Width {picas) Base Rate First Insert  Subsequent Insert
Arial Bold 6.5 92 10.60 0.6571 0.9528 0.7486
Arial Bold 6.5 92 14.30 0.8865 1.2854 1.0099
Arial Bold 6.5 92 21,90 1.3576 1.9686 1.5466
Arial Bold 65 92 29.30 1.8164 2.6337 2.0692

Arial Bold 6.5 92 33.00 2.0457 2.9662 23304




12.H.(3) i

Arial Bold 6.5 92 4430 2.7463 3.9821 3.1285
Arial Bold 6.5 92 55.60 3.4468 49978 3.9265
Arial Bold 65 92 66.90 41473 6.0136 4.7245
Arial Bold 8 112 10.60 05398 0.7827 0.6149 ’
Arial Bold 8 112 14.30 0.7282 1.0559 0.8295
Arial Bold 8 112 21.90 11152 1,6170 1.2704
Arial Bold B 112 2930 1.4920 21634 1.6997 ]
Arial Bold 8 112 33.00 1.6804 2.4366 1.9143
Arial Bold 8 112 44.30 2.2559 3.2710 2.5698 i
Arial Bold 8 112 55.60 2.8313 41053 3.2253
Arial Bold 8 112 66.90 34067 49397 3.8808
Arial Bold 10 140 10.60 0.4318 0.6261 04919

Arial Bold 10 140 14.30 0.5825 0.8447 0.6636

Arial Bold 10 140 21.90 0.8922 1.2936 1.0163

Arial Bold 10 140 29.30 1.1936 1.7307 1.3597

Arial Bold 10 140 33.00 1.3443 1.9492 1.5314 !
Arial Bold 10 140 4430 1.8047 2.6168 2.0559
Arial Bold 10 140 55.60 2.2650 32843 2.5803 :
Arial Bold 10 140 66.90 2.7254 3.9518 3.1047 :
Arial Bold 12 168 10.60 0.3598 0.5218 0.4099 :
Arial Bold 12 168 14.30 0.4855 0.7039 0.5530
Arial Bold 12 168 21.90 0.7435 1.0780 0.8469
Arial Bold 12 168 29,30 0.9947 14423 1.1331
Arial Bold 12 168 33.00 1.1203 1.6244 1.2762
Arial Bold 12 168 44.30 1.5039 2.1807 1.7132 |
Arial Bold 12 168 55.60 1.8875 2.7369 21502 '

Arial Bold 12 168 66.90 22711 3.2931 2.5872




